December 31, 2011. The Galveston Facility was acquired using debt financing. However, the pro forma adjustments assume that the proceeds from our debt
financing were raised as of December 31, 2011.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2011 is presented as if we acquired
the Galveston Facility on January 1, 2011. The Galveston Facility was acquired using debt financing. However, the pro forma adjustments assume that the debt
proceeds were raised as of January 1, 2011.

The accompanying pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited and are subject to a number of estimates, assumptions, and other
uncertainties, and do not purport to be indicative of the actual results of operations that would have occurred had the acquisition reflected therein in fact
occurred on the date specified, nor do such financial statements purport to be indicative of the results of operations that may be achieved in the future.

(13)

CORNERSTONE CORE PROPERTIES REIT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2011

Company
Historical(a)

Acquisition of
the Galveston

Facility(b) Company Pro Forma
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,388,000 $ (4,599,000) $ 12,789,000
Investments in real estate:

Land 11,733,000 — 11,733,000
Buildings and improvements, net 33,330,000 — 33,330,000
Intangible lease assets, net 83,000 — 83,000

Net real estate 45,146,000 — 45,146,000

Notes receivable, net 908,000 908,000
Deferred costs and deposits 27,000 27,000
Deferred financing costs, net 91,000 150,000(c) 241,000
Tenant and other receivables, net 567,000 567,000
Assets held in variable interest entity:
   Land — 1,095,000 1,095,000
   Buildings and improvements, net — 11,610,000 11,610,000
   Furniture and fixtures, net — 1,263,000 1,263,000
   Intangible lease assets, net — 1,032,000 1,032,000
Total assets held in variable interest entity — 15,000,000 15,000,000
Other assets, net 625,000 425,000(d) 1,050,000
Assets of variable interest entity held for sale 5,372,000 5,372,000

Total assets $ 70,124,000 $ 10,976,000 $ 81,100,000
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Notes payable $ 21,070,000 $ 10,700,000(f) 31,770,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 785,000 785,000
Payable to related parties 20,000 20,000
Prepaid rent, security deposits and deferred revenue 460,000 460,000
Intangible lease liabilities, net 44,000 44,000
Liabilities of variable interest entity held for sale 2,119,000 2,119,000

Total liabilities 24,498,000 10,700,000 35,198,000

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 290,000,000 shares authorized; 23,028,285 and
23,074,381 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2011 and December 31,
2010, respectively 23,000 — 23,000

Additional paid-in capital 116,238,000 — 116,238,000
Accumulated (deficit) earnings (68,748,000) — (68,748,000)

Total stockholders’ equity 47,513,000 — 47,513,000

Noncontrolling interests (1,887,000) 276,000(e) (1,611,000)
Total equity 45,626,000 276,000 45,902,000

Total liabilities and equity 70,124,000 $ 10,976,000 $ 81,100,000

(14)

CORNERSTONE CORE PROPERTIES REIT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009

Company
Historical(g)

Acquisition of Galveston
Facility (h)

Company Pro
Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenues $ 3,436,000 $ 1,500,000 4,936,000
Tenant reimbursements and other income 868,000 — 868,000
Interest income from notes receivable 416,000 — 416,000

4,720,000 1,500,00 6,220,000
Expenses:

Property operating and maintenance 1,635,000 — 1,635,000
General and administrative 2,834,000 — 2,834,000
Asset management fees and expenses 1,489,000 113,000(i) 1,602,000
Real estate acquisition costs — 222,000(j) 222,000
Depreciation and amortization 1,839,000 592,000 2,431,000
Impairment of notes receivable 1,442,000 1,442,000
Impairment of real estate 23,644,000 23,644,000

32,883,000 927,000 33,810,000
Operating (loss) income (28,163,000) 574,000 (27,590,000)

Interest expense (1,727,000) (535,000)(k) (2,262,000)
(Loss) income from continuing operations (29,890,000) 38,000 (29,852,000)

Discontinued operations:
Income before impairments and gain on sales of real estate, net 721,000 — 721,000
Impairment of real estate sold and asset held for sale (24,930,000) — (24,930,000)
Gain on sales of real estate, net 46,000 — 46,000

Loss from discontinued operations (24,163,000) (24,163,000)

Net (loss) income (54,053,000) 38,000 (54,015,000)
Noncontrolling interests’ share in losses (income) 1,995,000 (2,000) 1,993,000
Net loss applicable to common shares $ (52,058,000) $ 36,000 $ (52,022,000)
Basic and diluted (losses) earnings per common share:

Continuing operations $ (1.30) $ 0.00 $ (1.30)
Discontinued operations (1.05) — (1.05)

Net (loss) income applicable to common shares $ (2.35) $ 0.00 $ (2.35)
Weighted average shares used to calculate basic and diluted (losses) earnings per common share 23,031,830 23,031,830 23,031,830

(15)

CORNERSTONE CORE PROPERTIES REIT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2011

(a) As reported in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011.

(b) Amounts represent the purchase price of the assets acquired and liabilities incurred by us in connection with the acquisition of the Galveston Facility. The